

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/29/2020 3:19 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 98119-1

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON,  
a non-profit organization

*Appellant,*

v.

JAY INSLEE in his official capacity as WASHINGTON STATE  
GOVERNOR, and the WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF  
FISH AND WILDLIFE,

*Respondents.*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

ALICIA O. YOUNG, WSBA 35553  
TERA HEINTZ, WSBA 54921  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

Office ID 91087  
PO Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200  
alicia.young@atg.wa.gov  
tera.heintz@atg.wa.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
	A. In 2018, the Southern Resident Killer Whale Task Force Recommended that the Legislature Enhance the Department’s Authority to Enforce the Hydraulic Code .....	3
	B. The House Introduced House Bill 1579 to Implement Task Force Recommendations Related to Increasing Chinook Abundance.....	5
	C. Just before Passage, the Senate Added an Unrelated Section to 2SHB 1579 and Made the Amount of WDFW’s Maximum Penalty Authority Contingent on Passage of that Unrelated Section.....	7
	D. Governor Inslee Vetoed Section 13 and Section 8(1)(a) .....	8
	E. 2SHB 1579 as Vetoed Became Laws of 2019, Chapter 290.....	9
	F. BIAW Petitioned for Emergency Rulemaking .....	10
	G. Procedural History .....	11
	H. WDFW Has Adopted Permanent Rules Implementing Chapter 290.....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	12
	A. BIAW’s Challenge to the Validity of the Governor’s Veto is Not Justiciable .....	12
	1. The Governor’s veto is part of the lawmaking process and Chapter 290 is the law .....	13

2.	BIAW failed to demonstrate that its members are personally and substantially harmed by the Governor’s veto or that a declaratory judgment would redress their harm .....	15
a.	BIAW’s claimed fears of future regulatory enforcement are too remote and hypothetical to establish concrete harm .....	16
b.	BIAW’s claimed uncertainty “in the permitting process” is not caused by the veto and would not be redressed by a favorable decision .....	20
3.	BIAW’s appeal to relaxed justiciability standards does not create cognizable harm where there is none to begin with .....	24
a.	BIAW does not establish a justiciable procedural injury .....	26
b.	BIAW’s challenge does not rise to the level of an issue of broad overriding import .....	30
4.	The enrolled bill doctrine precludes BIAW’s attempt to invalidate the veto .....	32
B.	The Governor’s Veto is Constitutional .....	35
1.	The Legislature’s manipulative drafting of subsection 8(1)(a) is not entitled to deference.....	36
2.	Section 8(1)(a) is a de facto section that was appropriately vetoed with Section 13 .....	45
V.	CONCLUSION .....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allan v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 140 Wn.2d 323, 997 P.2d 360 (2000).....	16, 26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S. Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).....	16
<i>Boating Indus. Ass'ns v. Marshall</i> , 601 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	30
<i>Brown v. Owen</i> , 165 Wn.2d 706, 206 P.3d 310 (2009).....	33-34
<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	27
<i>Citizens Council Against Crime v. Bjork</i> , 84 Wn.2d 891, 529 P.2d 1072 (1975).....	34
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417, 118 S. Ct. 2091, 141 L. Ed. 2d 393 (1998).....	22-23
<i>Derby Club, Inc. v. Becket</i> , 41 Wn.2d 869, 252 P.2d 259 (1953).....	25
<i>Diversified Indus. Dev. Corp v. Ripley</i> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	32
<i>Envtl Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Eyman v. Wyman</i> , 191 Wn.2d 581, 424 P.3d 1183 (2018).....	39, 42, 44, 46
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126, 42 S. Ct. 274, 66 L. Ed 499 (1922).....	28

<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	26
<i>Gerber Prods. Co. v. Perdue</i> , 254 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21
<i>Grant Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> , 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419, 423 (2004).....	15
<i>Herron v. Tribune Pub. Co.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 162, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Stuart</i> , 702 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992).....	16, 26
<i>Petition of Washington State Emps. Ass'n</i> , 86 Wn.2d 124, 542 P.2d 1249 (1975).....	9, 13-14, 24
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811, 117 S. Ct. 2312, 138 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1997).....	23
<i>Roehl v. Pub. Util. Dist. 1</i> , 43 Wn.2d 214, 261 P.2d 92 (1953).....	34
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208, 94 S. Ct. 2925, 41 L. Ed. 2d 706 (1974).....	28
<i>Seattle Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Apprenticeship &amp; Training Council</i> , 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581 (1996).....	26
<i>Shelton Hotel Co. v. Bates</i> , 4 Wn.2d 498, 104 P.2d 478 (1940).....	14, 33
<i>Spokane County v. Washington Dep't of Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> , 192 Wn.2d 453, 430 P.3d 655 (2018).....	20

<i>State ex rel. Dunbar v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 140 Wash. 433, 249 P. 996 (1926).....	33-34
<i>State ex rel. Reed v. Jones</i> , 6 Wash. 452, 34 P. 201 (1893) .....	33
<i>State v. Reis</i> , 183 Wn.2d 197, 351 P.3d 127 (2015).....	13
<i>State v. Rice</i> , 174 Wn.2d 884, 279 P.3d 849 (2012).....	28-29
<i>State v. Ruff</i> , 122 Wn.2d 731, 861 P.2d 1063 (1993).....	29
<i>Superior Asphalt &amp; Concrete Co. Inc. v. Washington Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 601, 89 P.3d 316 (2004).....	16-17
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</i> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	17, 31-32
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464, 102 S. Ct. 752, 70 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1982).....	28
<i>ViroPharma v. Hamburg</i> , 777 F. Supp. 2d 140, (D.D.C. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 471 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Vovos v. Grant</i> , 87 Wn.2d 697, 555 P.2d 1343 (1976).....	28
<i>Walker v. Munro</i> , 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....	22, 31, 34
<i>Wash. Ass’n for Substance Abuse &amp; Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	42

<i>Wash. Fed'n of State Emp. v. State,</i> 101 Wn.2d 536, 682 P.2d 869 (1984).....	32
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Locke,</i> 153 Wn.2d 475, 105 P.3d 9 (2005).....	9, 14, 25, 32, 34-35, 40, 46
<i>Wash. State Hous. Fin. Comm'n v. Nat'l Homebuyers Fund, Inc.,</i> 193 Wn.2d 704, 445 P.2d 533 (2019).....	30
<i>Wash. State Legislature v. Lowry,</i> 131 Wn.2d 309, 931 P.2d 885 .....	13-14, 35-39, 41, 43, 45, 47
<i>Wash. State Motorcycle Dealers Ass'n v. State,</i> 111 Wn.2d 667, 763 P.2d 442 (1988).....	35
<i>Washington State Fed'n of State Emps., Coun. 28 v. State,</i> 101 Wn.2d 536, 547, 682 P.2d 869 (1984).....	14
<i>Washington State Legislature v. State,</i> 139 Wn.2d 129, 985 P.2d 353 (1999).....	35, 38-39, 46
<i>Yakima County (West Valley) Fire Protection District No. 12 v. City of Yakima,</i> 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....	17

**Statutes**

Laws of 2019, ch. 290, § 14.....	5
Laws of 2019, Ch. 290, § 1.....	41
RCW 34.05.350 .....	10
RCW 43.21B.160.....	6
RCW 43.21B.180.....	6
RCW 7.24 .....	12
RCW 7.24.020 .....	12

RCW 70.105.080 .....	5
RCW 70.94.431(1)(a) .....	5
RCW 76.09.170 .....	5
RCW 77.55 .....	9, 19
RCW 77.55.011(2).....	6
RCW 77.55.011(11).....	6
RCW 77.55.021(1).....	6
RCW 77.55.021(7)(a) .....	6
RCW 77.55.021(8).....	6
RCW 77.55.291 .....	5-6
RCW 77.55.400 .....	18
RCW 77.55.410 .....	19
RCW 77.55.440 .....	9, 14, 35
RCW 90.030.290(3).....	26

**Other Authorities**

Second Substitute House Bill 1579, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019).....	1-2, 5-9, 14, 40-44
Wash. Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife, <i>Concise Explanatory Statement: Hydraulic Code Rules Chapter 220-660 WAC, Incorporating elements of 2SHB 1579 into HPA rules</i> (Apr. 24, 2020), <a href="https://wdfw.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2020-05/wsr_20-11-019_ces.pdf">https://wdfw.wa.gov/sites/default/files/2020-05/wsr_20-11-019_ces.pdf</a> .....	11



Wash. State. Reg. 20-11-019,  
<http://lawfilesexst.leg.wa.gov/law/wsr/2020/11/20-11-019.htm>  
(CR 103P (May 12, 2020)) ..... 12, 15
